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EN ENGLISH
Product Manual: Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WOK1810

1. General Information  
Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WOK1810. This durable and sleek cabinet is 
designed to provide efficient storage solutions for commercial kitchens and other professional environments.

2. Safety Information  
- Ensure the cabinet is mounted securely to avoid accidents. 
- Only trained personnel should install the cabinet.
- Use appropriate protective gear (gloves, safety glasses) during installation.
- Ensure the wall and any supporting structures are capable of bearing the weight of the cabinet and its contents.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or corrosion.
- Keep the cabinet clean and dry to prevent slip hazards.

3. Product Specifications  
- Dimensions: 1800mm x 400mm x 1000mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Wall-Mounted: Yes
- Doors: Without Sliding Doors 
- Weight Capacity: Check for specific load requirements

4. Setup and Installation  
1. Tools Required: Drill, level, screws, wrench, screwdriver, and measuring tape.
2. Select Installation Location: Ensure accessibility and that the area can support the cabinet's weight.
3. Measure and Mark: Use the measuring tape and level to mark the desired height (typically about 1000mm from the 
floor) on the wall.
4. Drill Holes: Using the drill, secure mounting brackets at the marked location. Ensure the brackets are aligned 
properly.
5. Attach Cabinet: Lift the cabinet into position and secure it to the wall brackets using screws. Ensure it is level.
6. Final Checks: Confirm the cabinet is firmly secured and functionality before use.

5. Operation  
- Load items evenly to maintain cabinet stability.
- Avoid overloading beyond recommended weight capacity.
- Utilize proper cleaning and maintenance procedures to ensure longevity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance  
- Clean the cabinet regularly with warm, soapy water and a soft cloth.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that might scratch the surface.
- Check for rust or corrosion and address immediately by cleaning affected areas.
- Inspect mounting brackets and screws periodically to ensure they are secure.

7. Troubleshooting  
- Issue: Cabinet appears loose after installation.  
  Solution: Check all screws and brackets for tightness.
- Issue: Surface rust appears.  
  Solution: Clean the area with a stainless steel cleaner and check for moisture exposure.
- Issue: Uneven doors or cabinet shifting.  
  Solution: Adjust the leveling of the cabinet and ensure all brackets are installed correctly.

8. Disposal  
When disposing of the cabinet, adhere to local regulations for metal recycling. Make sure to recycle materials where 
possible to reduce environmental impact.

9. Contact  
For support or inquiries, please reach out:  
Email: info@ggmgastro.com  
Phone: 0800 7000 220  
Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany  

Thank you for using the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WOK1810. We appreciate your business.



DE DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung: Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium 1800x400mm ohne Schiebetür 1000mm hoch (WOK1810)
 
 1. Allgemeine Informationen 
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandregals Premium. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für professionelle 
Küchen und gastronomische Einrichtungen, bietet viel Stauraum und wurde aus hochwertigen Materialien gefertigt.
 
 2. Sicherheitsinformationen 
 - Warnung: Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation, dass alle Teile unversehrt sind. Beschädigte oder fehlende Teile dürfen 
nicht verwendet werden. 
 - Sicherheitshinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Wandregal an einer stabilen Wand montiert wird, um ein Umkippen 
oder Herunterfallen zu vermeiden. 
 - Benutzungshinweis: Vermeiden Sie es, das Regal überzuladen, um Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 
 - Reinigungswarnung: Verwenden Sie nur milde Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen. 
 
 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten 
 - Material: Edelstahl 
 - Abmessungen: 1800x400mm 
 - Höhe: 1000mm 
 - Montage: Wandmontage 
 - Tragfähigkeit: Bis zu 150 kg gleichmäßig verteilt 
 - Oberfläche: Poliert 
 - Farbe: Edelstahl 
 - Verwendungszweck: Professionelle Gastronomie 
 
 4. Setup und Installation 
 1. Vorbereitung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle notwendigen Werkzeuge haben (Schraubendreher, Bohrmaschine, 
Wasserwaage, etc.) und dass der Montagebereich sauber ist. 
 2. Positionierung: Bestimmen Sie die geeignete Höhe für das Wandregal und markieren Sie die Position an der Wand. 
 3. Bohren: Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand an den markierten Stellen (überprüfen Sie die Wandstabilität und wählen 
Sie geeignete Dübel für die Wandart). 
 4. Montage: Befestigen Sie das Regal an der Wand mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben und Dübel. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass es eben hängt, bevor Sie die Schrauben vollständig festziehen. 
 5. Endprüfung: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, indem Sie vorsichtig daraufdrücken. 
 
 5. Betrieb 
 Nutzen Sie das Wandregal zur Aufbewahrung von Kochutensilien, Geschirr oder anderen Küchenbedarfsartikeln. 
Achten Sie darauf, das Regal gleichmäßig zu beladen, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten. 
 
 6. Reinigung und Wartung 
 - Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und einen weichen Lappen zur Reinigung der Oberfläche. 
 - Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten. 
 - Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und die Stabilität des Regals und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.
 
 7. Fehlersuche 
 - Problem: Regal ist wackelig. 
  Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Schrauben und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal korrekt an der Wand montiert ist. 
 - Problem: Rostbildung auf der Oberfläche. 
  Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen gründlich und verwenden Sie ein spezielles Edelstahlpflegemittel. 
 
 8. Entsorgung 
 Entsorgen Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
alle Teile getrennt und umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.
 
 9. Kontakt 
 Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte: 
 E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefon: 0800 7000 220 
 Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandkast RVS 1800x400mm zonder schuifdeur 1000mm hoog WOK1810

1. Algemene Informatie  
Deze Premium Wandkast is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en biedt een praktische en efficiënte 
opslagoplossing. Gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal, is het een duurzaam en hygiënisch meubelstuk dat voldoet 
aan de hoogste normen voor voedselveiligheid.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie  
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast stabiel is geïnstalleerd om omvallen te voorkomen.  
- Voorkom scherpe randen aan de kast; de kast is zorgvuldig ontworpen om snijwonden te vermijden.  
- Gebruik de kast niet voor andere doeleinden dan voor opslag zoals bedoeld.  
- Houd de kast vrij van overmatige hitte en vocht om schade te voorkomen.  
- Volg bij installatie de richtlijnen om elektrische of waterschade te vermijden.

3. Productspecificaties  
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal  
- Afmetingen: 1800x400mm  
- Hoogte: 1000mm  
- Gewicht: [specifiek gewicht invullen indien beschikbaar]  
- Kleur: RVS (roestvrij staal)  
- Capaciteit: [specificaties van de capaciteiten invullen indien beschikbaar]  

4. Installatie  
- Voorbereiding: Zorg ervoor dat u beschikt over de juiste tools, zoals een waterpas, boormachine en 
bevestigingsmateriaal.  
- Plaats de kast op de gewenste locatie aan de muur, zorg ervoor dat deze op een stevige ondergrond staat.  
- Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de kast recht hangt.  
- Bevestig de kast aan de muur met de bijgeleverde montagebeugels en schroeven.  
- Controleer na de installatie of de kast stevig vastzit en niet wiebelt.

5. Bediening  
- Open de kastdeuren met een lichte duw.  
- Organiseer uw voorwerpen op een manier die efficiënt gebruik maakt van de beschikbare ruimte.  
- Sluit de deuren na gebruik om de inhoud te beschermen tegen vuil en stof.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud  
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek met een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de buitenkant van de kast af te nemen.  
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.  
- Inspecteer regelmatig op eventuele schade of slijtage en voer indien nodig onderhoud uit.

7. Probleemoplossing  
- Kast wiebelt of instabiel: Controleer of alle bevestigingen goed zijn vastgezet en dat de kast op een vlakke 
ondergrond staat.  
- Roestvorming: Zorg voor regelmatige reiniging en drogen om roest te voorkomen in vochtige omgevingen.  
- Deuren sluiten moeilijk: Controleer op obstakels in de kast of dat de deuren goed zijn uitgelijnd.

8. Afvalverwerking  
- Dit product is volledig recyclebaar.  
- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor het weggooien van roestvrij staal en zorg ervoor dat het op de juiste manier wordt 
gerecycled.  
- Indien het product niet meer te gebruiken is, kan het ook als schroot worden afgegeven.

9. Contact  
Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:  
E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoon: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1800x400mm Sin Puerta Corredera 1000mm 
Alto (WOK1810)
 
 1. Información General 
 Este armario de pared de acero inoxidable está diseñado para su uso en entornos comerciales, como cocinas 
profesionales. Ofrece una solución de almacenamiento duradera y funcional para utensilios y equipos de cocina.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Uso Apropiado: Este armario está diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos de 
cocina. No lo utilice para otros fines. 
 - Peso Máximo: No sobrecargue el armario. El peso máximo recomendado es de 100 kg. 
 - Superficie: Mantenga todas las superficies secas para evitar deslizamientos y accidentes. 
 - Instalación: Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente instalado en la pared utilizando los accesorios 
adecuados. 
 - Mantenimiento: Inspeccione periódicamente el armario para asegurarse de que no haya daños que puedan 
comprometer su seguridad.
 
 3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto 
 - Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad 
 - Dimensiones: 1800 x 400 mm (Ancho x Profundidad) 
 - Altura: 1000 mm 
 - Tipo: Sin puerta corredera 
 - Carga máxima: 100 kg 
 - Uso: Adecuado para su instalación en cocinas profesionales y comerciales
 
 4. Instalación y Configuración 
 - Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, tornillos, nivel, destornillador, soportes de pared. 
 - Pasos: 
  1. Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared donde se montará el armario. 
  2. Con un nivel, asegúrese de que la línea donde se montará el armario esté recta. 
  3. Use el taladro para hacer agujeros en la pared según las especificaciones de los soportes. 
  4. Fije los soportes a la pared usando tornillos adecuados. 
  5. Coloque el armario sobre los soportes y asegúrelo firmemente. 
  6. Verifique que el armario esté nivelado y estable antes de usarlo.
 
 5. Operación 
 Este armario no requiere ningún procedimiento de operación especial. Simplemente utilícelo para almacenar utensilios 
y equipos de cocina, asegurándose de no exceder la carga máxima.
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 - Limpieza: Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. No use productos abrasivos que 
puedan dañar la superficie. 
 - Mantenimiento: Inspeccione el armario con regularidad para detectar cualquier signo de corrosión o daño. Repare 
cualquier daño inmediatamente para garantizar la seguridad y durabilidad del producto.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas 
 - Problema: El armario se tambalea. 
  Solución: Verifique que esté correctamente nivelado y montado en la pared. Asegúrese de que los soportes estén 
firmes. 
 - Problema: Daños visibles en la superficie. 
  Solución: Limpie la superficie y evalúe el daño. En caso de corrosión, aplique un tratamiento adecuado.
 
 8. Eliminación 
 Al final de la vida útil del armario, deséchelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos de metal y acero 
inoxidable. No arroje el armario a la basura común.
 
 9. Contacto 
 Para cualquier consulta o soporte adicional, comuníquese con nosotros: 
 - Correo electrónico: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 - Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel de produit pour FrenchWOK1810

1. Informations générales  
Le FrenchWOK1810 est un appareil de cuisine innovant conçu pour faciliter la préparation de plats variés. Grâce à ses 
fonctionnalités avancées et son design ergonomique, il s'adapte à tous les styles de cuisson.

2. Informations de sécurité  
- Utilisez l'appareil uniquement dans un endroit sec, éloigné de toute source d'eau.  
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lors de son utilisation.  
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement installé avant de l'utiliser.  
- Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes de l'appareil lors de son fonctionnement.  
- Débranchez l'appareil après chaque utilisation.  
- Ne modifiez pas l'appareil et n'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.  
- Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.  
- En cas de surchauffe, débranchez immédiatement l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir.  
- Si l'appareil présente des dommages visibles ou ne fonctionne pas correctement, n'utilisez pas l'appareil et contactez 
le service clientèle.

3. Spécifications du produit  
- Dimensions : 26 x 45 x 13 cm  
- Voltage : 230 V  
- Puissance : 1800 W  
- Capacité : 4,5 L  

4. Installation et configuration  
- Déballez soigneusement l'appareil et vérifiez qu'aucun élément n'est endommagé.  
- Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante à la chaleur.  
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éloigné des bords de la table ou du comptoir.  
- Branchez le câble d'alimentation sur une prise sécurisée, respectant les normes électriques en vigueur.  
- Vérifiez que l'appareil est bien ancré avant de le mettre en marche.  

5. Fonctionnement  
- Allumez l'appareil à l'aide de l'interrupteur principal.  
- Réglez la température et le temps de cuisson en fonction des recettes choisies.  
- Surveillez la cuisson pour éviter les brûlures et les débordements.  
- À la fin de la cuisson, éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le avant de le manipuler.  

6. Nettoyage et entretien  
- Débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant nettoyage.  
- Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon humide et un peu de nettoyant doux.  
- Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau et n'utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs.  
- Vérifiez régulièrement les filtres et nettoyez-les si nécessaire.  
- Rangez l'appareil dans un endroit sec et frais lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.  

7. Dépannage  
- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez le branchement et l'alimentation électrique.  
- Si l'appareil surchauffe, assurez-vous qu'il n'est pas obstrué.  
- Si l'appareil émet des bruits inhabituels, débranchez-le immédiatement et contactez le service clientèle.  
- Pour tout autre problème, consultez le support technique.  

8. Élimination  
- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers.  
- Respectez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroniques.  
- Apportez l'appareil à un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage.  

9. Contact  
Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous à l'adresse suivante :  
Email : info@ggmgastro.com  
Téléphone : 0800 7000 220  
Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne  



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto per Armadietto da Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1800x400mm Senza Porta Scorrevole
 
 1. Informazioni Generali 
 Benvenuti nel manuale dell'armadietto da muro in acciaio inox Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una 
soluzione di stoccaggio elegante e funzionale per cucine commerciali e domestiche. Prodotto con materiali di alta 
qualità e un design robusto, l'armadietto è la scelta ideale per mantenere in ordine utensili e attrezzature da cucina.
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza 
 - Utilizzo previsto: Questo armadietto è destinato esclusivamente a contenere attrezzature da cucina e utensili. Non 
utilizzare per contenere sostanze chimiche o per uso non previsto.
 - Installazione: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una superficie piana e solida. Verificare che il supporto sia 
appropriato per il peso iniziale e carico finale.
 - Manutenzione: Eseguire controlli regolari per verificare l'integrità dell'armadietto e dei suoi supporti. Non 
sovraccaricare gli scaffali.
 - Pulizia: Utilizzare solo detergenti non abrasivi. Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi.
 - Bambini: Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non permettere l'arrampicata sull’armadietto.
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche 
 - Dimensioni: 1800 x 400 mm 
 - Altezza: 1000 mm 
 - Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità 
 - Finitura: Lucida e facile da pulire 
 - Carico massimo per ripiano: 100 kg 
 - Numero di ripiani: 2 ripiani regolabili 
 - Installazione: Montaggio a parete 
 
 4. Installazione e Montaggio 
 1. Contenuto della Confezione: Verifica che tutti i componenti siano presenti includendo viti, tasselli e il manuale.
 2. Attrezzi Necessari: Trapano, livello, cacciavite.
 3. Selezionare Posizione: Scegliere una parete adeguata, lontana da fonti di calore e umidità.
 4. Preparazione: Utilizzare un livello per segnare una linea guida sul muro a 1000 mm dall'alto.
 5. Fissaggio: Forare i punti segnati e inserire i tasselli. Montare l'armadietto allineato con la linea guida e fissarlo con 
viti.
 6. Controllo: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia saldamente fissato e in piano.
 
 5. Funzionamento 
 Non sono richieste operazioni particolari per l'uso. Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia sempre chiuso correttamente per 
evitare cadute accidentali di contenuti.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione 
 - Pulizia Giornaliera: Utilizzare un panno umido con detergente neutro per rimuovere macchie e sporco.
 - Manutenzione Periodica: Ispezionare i supporti e le viti per garantire che siano stretti e in buone condizioni.
  
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi 
 - Problema: L'armadietto è instabile. 
  Soluzione: Controllare che sia montato correttamente e che le viti siano serrate.
 - Problema: Macchie permanenti. 
  Soluzione: Utilizzare detergenti specifici per acciaio inossidabile.
 
 8. Smaltimento 
 Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali in materia di rifiuti. Si raccomanda di riciclare l'acciaio 
inossidabile dove possibile.
 
 9. Contatti 
 Per ulteriori domande o informazioni, contattare: 
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220 
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania


